fiscal 2010 on a “constant currency” basis in this earnings release as a measure to help evaluate performance. We calculated revenues and earnings per share on a constant
currency basis by converting our fiscal 2010 actual revenues and expenses at fiscal 2009 exchange rates. We exclude the impact of exchange rate fluctuations in order to more
clearly focus on the factors we believe are pertinent to the daily management of our operations, and our management uses constant currency measures to evaluate the impact of
operational business decisions. Our revenues and earnings per share reported on a constant currency basis should be considered in addition to, and not as a substitute for,
revenues and earnings per share determined in accordance with GAAP. Our measures of revenues and earnings per share on a constant currency basis reflect management’s
judgment of particular items, and may not be comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other companies.

Reflects current period results on a pro forma basis as if foreign currency rates did not change from the comparable prior year period.
Reflects the impact of changes in foreign currency rates from the comparable prior year period.

FY2009 Reconciliation Schedule

For Year Ended May 31,   2009
(in millions, except for per share data)   Normalized   Impairment   GAAP
   (Unaudited)

Revenues   $1,601,524  $ —   $1,601,524

Total Operating expenses   1,292,431   147,664   1,440,095

Operating income   309,093   (147,664)   161,429

Net income   $ 180,793  $(143,576)  $ 37,217

Diluted shares   81,049   —   81,049
Diluted earnings per share   $ 2.23  $ (1.77)  $ 0.46

We supplemented our reporting of earnings per share information determined in accordance with GAAP by reporting earnings per share for fiscal 2009 on a “normalized” basis
in this earnings release as a measure to help evaluate performance. We exclude the impact of impairment charges in order to more clearly focus on the factors we believe are
pertinent to the daily management of our operations, and our management uses normalized measures to evaluate the impact of operational business decisions. Our earnings per